



County of Santa Cruz

HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

Cecilia Espinola, Director 1000Emeline Avenue, Santa **Cruz, CA 95060** (**831**) **454-4130** or **454-4045** FAX: (**831**) **454-4642**

May **23,2002** AGENDA: June **4,2002**

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS County of Santa Cruz 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, CA 95060

APPROVAL OF IN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES (IHSS) CONTRACT AWARD

Members of the Board:

On May 7,2002 your Board authorized the Human Resources Agency (HRA) Director to report back on June 4,2002 on the recommendation to award the In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) contract. The purpose of this letter is to advise your Board that HRA recommends that your Board accept and approve the IHSS contract award for the period July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003 with Addus HealthCare, Inc. The proposed contract is on file with the Clerk of the Board.

In accordance with the California Department of Social Services (CDSS) Manual of Policies and Procedures (MPP) Section 23-625, a Public Hearing is required for the award of a contract. The June 4, 2002 hearing can serve both as the public hearing and as the time for your Board to award the contract.

Background

As you recall, the current MSS contract expires as of June 30, 2002. With your Board's approval, HRA conducted a Request for Proposal (RFP) process over the past several months, in accordance with CDSS regulation requirements (MPP Section 23-600 & al). In response to the RFP, HRA received one proposal, submitted by Addus Healthcare.

A Proposal Review work group, consisting of members of the IHSS Advisory Commission and HRA Adult Services *staff* reviewed the proposal from Addus Healthcare. Staff from the County Auditor's Office reviewed all financial documents and provided technical support to the work group. The work group determined that **the** proposal met **the** criteria required by **CDSS** regulations for approval of the proposal, subject to further clarification fi-om Addus Healthcare about certain issues.

In subsequent discussions **about** the proposed budget between HRA and Addus HealthCare, a mutually acceptable rate for contract **services** was **agreed** upon for **FY 02/03.** HRA recommends that your Board award **an** IHSS contract to Addus Healthcare, **Inc.** of Palantine, IL, for the period July 1,

Agenda: June 4,2002

APPROVAL OF IHSS CONTRACT AWARD

2002 **through** June 30,2003 at a rate of \$15.70 per hour for 125,000 hours. The total contract amount can not exceed \$1,962,500. These funds are already included in HRA's proposed FY 02/03 budget.

The CDSS MPP requires a protest period for contract award recommendations. The protest period concluded on May 1,2002 and HRA received no protests.

IT **IS** THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that your Board:

- 1. Approve the award of an **IHSS** contract for the period July 1,2002 through June 30,2003 at a rate of \$15.70 per hour for 125,000 hours for a total contract amount not to exceed \$1,962,500 to Addus Healthcare, Inc. of Palantine, IL; and
- 2. Authorize the Human Resources Agency Director to sign the **IHSS** contract on behalf of the County, following the public hearing and Board approval on June 4,2002.

Very truly yours,
Utilia Espinola

CECILIA ESPINOLA

Director

CE\gg

RECOMMENDED:

SUSAN A. MAURIELLO
County Administrative Officer

cc: County Administrative Office

Auditor Controller

HRA-Fiscal

California Department of Social Services

Seniors Commission

Long **Term** Care Interagency Commission

Human Services Commission

Commission on Disabilities

Addus Healthcare, Inc.

IHSS Advisory Commission

Service Employees International Union, Local 415



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT_____

D: Board of Su		FROM: BY:				(Department)
County Adn Auditor Cor	ninistrative Office itroller		Signature	certifies that approp	riations/revenues a	(Signature5/24/6 2 (Date) re available
GREEMENT TYPE (Check One)		Expendit	ure Agreement 🔯	Revenue Agre	ement 🗆
he Board of Superv	visors is hereby requeste	d to approve the	attached a	greement and author	ize the execution of	same.
. Said agreement i	is between theHun	an Resource	es Agend	су		(Department/Agency)
and Addus	'Healthcare, Inc	., 2401 So	Plum G	rove Road, Pal	atine, IL 60	067 (Name/Address)
	will provide in—hor Ls in Santa Cruz		ve serv	ices for eligi	ble elderly a	and dependent
3. Period of the ag	reement is from	.Tuly <i>1,</i> 200	02	to	Tune 30, 2003	
I. Anticipated Cost	1,962,500 5.70 hourly rate,	not to exc	ceed 12	Fixed M	onthly Rate Ani	nual Rate 📑 Not to Exceed
5. Detail: 💆 On C Section II Section IV	No Board letter r Board letter requ	required, will be i			tNo: <u>C11716</u> _	OR 1st Time Agreement
6. Appropriations/F	Revenues are available a	nd are budgeted	in39	2100	(Index)	4545 (Sub object
	NOTE: IF APPROP	RIATIONS ARE II	NSUFFICIE	NT, ATTACHED COM	PLETED AUD-74 OR	AUD-60
are	='	e been .		Contract No:		
Appropriations are	available and not will	encumb be	pered.	Ву:		Date:
·					oller Deputy	
Proposal and acco	unting detali reviewed an			nded that the Board TY Head) to execute (•	ove the agreement and authoriz
						(Department/Agenc
Date:				Ву:		
				County Admin	Istrative Office	
Distribution: Board of Supervisors - White Auditor Controller Canary Auditor-Controller Pink		State of Califor County of San I	ta Cruz	ex-officio Clerk of the	Board of Superviso	ers of the County of Santa Cruz,
Departme	ent - Gold	proved by sak	rnia, do he d Board of	reby certify that the t Supervisors as recom	foregoing request fo mended by the Cou	or approval of agreement was a inty Administrative Office by an 20
ADM - 29 (8/01) Title I, Section 300 Proc Man		By: Deputy Cl	erk			
AUDITOR-CONTR	OLLER USE ONLY					77
co		\$ 1		1100	M	
Document No.	. JE Amount	Line	CS .	н/ть	Keyed By	Date
TC110	scription	\$ An	nount	Index	/_ Sub object	User Code